

No. 15-274

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN HELLERSTEDT, M.D., et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U. S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF INDIANA,
OHIO, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NORTH
DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH, WEST
VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

MIKE DEWINE
Attorney General
ERIC E. MURPHY
State Solicitor
STEPHEN P. CARNEY
PETER T. REED
Deputy Solicitors
Office of the Ohio
Attorney General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

**Counsel of Record*

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
JONATHAN SICHTERMANN
Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. States Have Long Regulated Healthcare Facilities, Including Those That Perform Abortions, To Protect Public Health 4

 A. The Court has always recognized the States’ interest in the health and safety of their citizens, including citizens contemplating abortions 5

 B. Many States regulate abortion facilities to further health and safety interests 7

 1. States expanded their regulation of outpatient clinics, including abortion clinics, as those clinics have grown 8

 2. States typically require emergency arrangements as part of their outpatient-center regulations 12

 C. Petitioners seek uniquely unfettered discretion for abortion doctors 18

| | |
|--|----|
| II. Properly Applied, <i>Casey</i> Imposes No Heightened Standards For Health And Safety Regulations..... | 22 |
| A. <i>Casey</i> 's purpose-or-effects test was never intended for <i>generally applicable</i> laws that incidentally affect abortion clinics | 23 |
| B. Absent proof of illegitimate purpose, abortion regulations need only be justified by plausible legitimate interests | 26 |
| C. When a plausible legitimate interest exists, a clinic regulation is invalid only if an "undue burden" results | 28 |
| 1. Medical laws need only be reasonably related to patient health to pass muster under <i>Casey</i> 's "purpose" prong..... | 29 |
| 2. A medical law that only incidentally affects patients passes muster under <i>Casey</i> 's "effects" prong | 31 |
| 3. Petitioners cite no evidence that abortion regulations prevent women from obtaining abortions | 39 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>A Woman’s Choice-East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman,</i> 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002)..... | 36 |
| <i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.,</i> 478 U.S. 697 (1986)..... | 24 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)..... | 38 |
| <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England,</i> 546 U.S. 320 (2006)..... | 23, 34, 36 |
| <i>Birth Control Ctrs., Inc. v. Reizen,</i> 743 F.2d 352 (6th Cir. 1984)..... | 9, 10, 19 |
| <i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.,</i> 472 U.S. 491 (1985)..... | 34 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... | 24 |
| <i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.,</i> 462 U.S. 416 (1983)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Collins v. Texas,</i> 223 U.S. 288 (1912)..... | 5 |

CASES [CONT'D]

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)..... | 5 |
| <i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... | 24 |
| <i>Founder's Women's Health Center v. Ohio State Dept. of Health</i> , Nos. 01AP-872, 01AP-873, 2002 WL 1933886 (Ohio Ct. App. 2002) | 20 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... | 5, 18 |
| <i>Greenville Women's Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000)..... | 38 |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... | 37 |
| <i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)..... | 32 |
| <i>Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)..... | 38 |
| <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... | 30, 31 |

CASES [CONT'D]

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 38 |
| <i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)..... | 24 |
| <i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)..... | 5 |
| <i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)..... | 32, 37 |
| <i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974)..... | 30 |
| <i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)..... | 34 |
| <i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... | 24 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v.</i> <i>Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)..... | 32 |

CASES [CONT'D]

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Kent., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. Dep’t of Health,</i> 64 F. Supp. 3d 1235 (S.D. Ind. 2014) | 28 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel,</i> 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen,</i> 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 11 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade,</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... | 34 |
| <i>Simopoulos v. Virginia,</i> 462 U.S. 506 (1983)..... | 6, 8, 20 |
| <i>Smith v. Robbins,</i> 528 U.S. 259 (2000)..... | 18 |
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart,</i> 530 U.S. 914 (2000)..... | <i>passim</i> |

CASES [CONT'D]

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists,</i> 476 U.S. 747 (1986)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno,</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... | 3, 33, 34, 36 |
| <i>Washington v. Davis,</i> 426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... | 24 |
| <i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.,</i> 492 U.S. 490 (1989)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>Women's Health Ctr. of West Cnty., Inc. v. Webster,</i> 871 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir. 1989)..... | 15 |
| <i>Women's Med. Profl Corp. v. Baird,</i> 438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006)..... | 9, 20 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|----|
| Ala. Code § 26-23E-4(c) (2013)..... | 15 |
| Ala. Code § 26-23E-9 (2013)..... | 11 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-449.03(C)(3) (2012)..... | 15 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1200(a)..... | 10 |
| Fla. Stat. § 390.012(c)(1)..... | 17 |
| Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.5..... | 16 |

STATUTES [CONT'D]

| | |
|---|------|
| Kan. Stat. § 65-4a08(b) (2011) | 15 |
| Kan. Stat. § 65-4a09 (2011) | 11 |
| Ky. Stat. Ann. § 216B.0435..... | 17 |
| La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.10(A)(2) (2014)..... | 15 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.20104(5) (1978) (now codified as § 333.20104(7))..... | 8, 9 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.20821 | 9 |
| Miss. Code § 41-75-1(f) (2012) | 15 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.080 | 15 |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-04(1) (2013)..... | 15 |
| 146 Ohio Laws 8144..... | 9 |
| 146 Ohio Laws 8145 (1995) | 9 |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 3702.303(A) (2013) | 17 |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 3702.30(A)(1)(a)..... | 9 |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 3702.30(E) | 9 |
| Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-499, § 934, 94 Stat. 2599 (codified at 42 U.S.C. 1395k(a)(2)(F)) | 8 |

STATUTES [CONT'D]

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 320710
 35 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 448.806(h) (2011)11
 Tenn. Code § 39-15-202(j)(1) (2012)15
 Tenn. Code § 68-11-201(3) (2015).....11
 Tex. Health & Safety Code § 245.003.....10
 Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-127(B)(1) (2014)11
 Wis. Stat. 253.095(2) (2013).....15

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 416.41(b).....12
 Cal. Code Regs. Title 22 § 7504710
 Cal. Code Regs. Title 22 § 75047(a).....17
 Cal. Code Regs. Title 22 § 75060-6110
 Cal. Code Regs. Title 22 § 75064-6910
 47 Fed. Reg. 3408212
 47 Fed. Reg. 34086 (Aug. 5, 1982)12, 20
 Fla. Admin. Code r. 64B8-9.009(4)(b).....17
 410 Ind. Admin. Code 15-2.5-1-725
 410 Ind. Admin. Code 26-13-1(c)26

REGULATIONS [CONT'D]

| | |
|---|--------|
| 410 Ind. Admin. Code 26-13-2(b)..... | 26 |
| 844 Ind. Admin. Code 5-5-22 | 16 |
| Mich. Admin. Code r. 325.3802 | 17 |
| Mich. Admin. Code r. 325.3832(d)..... | 17 |
| 902 Ky. Admin Regs. 20:074 § 7(3)..... | 17 |
| N.J. Admin. Code § 8:43A-1.1..... | 10, 16 |
| N.J. Admin. Code § 8:43A-1.1(a) | 16 |
| N.J. Admin. Code § 8:43A-3.6(a)(6) | 16 |
| N.J. Admin. Code § 8:43A-14.1-14.7..... | 10 |
| N.J. Admin. Code § 8:43A-17.1..... | 10 |
| N.J. Admin. Code § 8:43A-19.1-19.48..... | 10 |
| N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Title 10, § 755.2(a), (d)..... | 16 |
| N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Title 10, § 756.1(b)..... | 16 |
| N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Title 10, §756.4 | 16 |
| Ohio Admin. Code 3701-83-05(A)..... | 9 |
| Ohio Admin. Code 3701-83-14..... | 9 |

REGULATIONS [CONT'D]

Ohio Admin. Code 3701-83-1910, 25

Ohio Admin. Code 3701-83-19(E)17

Ohio Admin. Code 3701-83-2010, 25

Okla. Admin. Code § 310:600-9-6(9).....15

28 Pa. Code § 29.33(10).....17

28 Pa. Code § 555.23(d)-(f)17

S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 61-12.305(A)18

S.C. Code. Ann. Regs. 61-91.504(E)18

Utah Admin. Code r. 432-500-12(2)17

Utah Admin. Code r. 432-600-13(1)-(2)(a)17

12 Va. Admin. Code § 5-410-1240(B)-(C)17

12 Va. Admin. Code § 5-412-290(B)-(C)17

5 Wyo. Code R. § 7(g)14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I24

U.S. Const., amend. XIV26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- ACOG, Statement on State Legislation
Requiring Hospital Admitting Privileges
for Physicians Providing Abortion
Services (Aug. 25, 2013), *available at*
[http://www.acog.org/About-ACOG/News-
Room/News-Releases/2013/Hospital-
Admitting-Privileges-for-Physicians-
Providing-Abortion-Services](http://www.acog.org/About-ACOG/News-Room/News-Releases/2013/Hospital-Admitting-Privileges-for-Physicians-Providing-Abortion-Services)13, 14
- Am. Ass'n for Accreditation of Ambulatory
Surgery Facilities, 2014 Checklist,
available at [http://www.aaaasf.org/
Surveyor/asf_web/PDF%20FILES/Stand
ards%20and%20Checklist%20Manual%
20V14.pdf](http://www.aaaasf.org/Surveyor/asf_web/PDF%20FILES/Standards%20and%20Checklist%20Manual%20V14.pdf)12, 13
- AMA, H-475.984 Office-Based Surgery
Regulation, *available at* [http://www.
ama-assn.org/resources/html/
PolicyFinder/policyfiles/HnE/H-475.
984.HTM](http://www.ama-assn.org/resources/html/PolicyFinder/policyfiles/HnE/H-475.984.HTM)13
- Guttmacher Inst., State Policies in Brief
(Jan. 1, 2016), [https:// www. guttmacher.
org/statecenter/spibs/spib_TRAP.pdf](https://www.guttmacher.org/statecenter/spibs/spib_TRAP.pdf).....10
- Grand Jury Rpt., *In re Cnty. Investigating
Grand Jury XXIII* (1st Jud. Dist. Pa.
Jan. 14, 2011), *available at* 2011 WL
71190211

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Joint Commission, 2012 Comprehensive
Accreditation Manual for Ambulatory
Care at PC-23 & 24.....13

Madelyn Quattrone, *Is the Physician Office
the Wild, Wild West of Health Care?*
23(2) J. Ambulatory Care Management
(Apr. 2000)8
